

No. 20-975

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDDIE OWENS,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT LEE
ELIZABETH PEIFFER
VIRGINIA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION
RESOURCE CENTER
2421 Ivy Rd., Suite 301
Charlottesville, VA 22903
roblee@vcrrc.org
epeiffer@vcrrc.org

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
mwilliams@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 26, 2021

- * Since the initial filing in this case in the Court of Appeals, Mr. Owens has been moved to the Broad River Correctional Institution in Columbia, South Carolina. According to the Director's Opposition, Mr. Owens currently is in the custody of Deputy Warden Lydell Chestnut at Broad River Correctional Institution Secure Facility. Those changes are incorporated here.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE PROPER STANDARD FOR DECIDING WHETHER A CLAIM IS “SUBSTANTIAL” UNDER <i>MARTINEZ</i>	2
A. To Assess the Substantiality of a <i>Martinez</i> Claim, the Lower Courts Should Perform a Threshold Determination That is Not a Full Merits Analysis.	3
B. The Lower Courts Misapplied the Standard Set Out in <i>Martinez</i> When It Denied an Ineffective-Assistance-of-Trial-Counsel Claim by Deciding the Claim’s Merits on an Imbalanced Consideration of the Record Rather than First Assessing Whether the Claim Was Substantial.	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Martinez v. Ryan,
566 U.S. 1 (2012) *passim*

Miller-El v. Cockrell,
537 U.S. 322 (2003) 2, 5, 8

Trevino v. Thaler,
569 U.S. 413 (2013) 7, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) 5
